## THE CORPORATION OF THE COUNTY OF LAMBTON

## **BY-LAW NO. 1 of 2024**

"A By-Law to Provide for Services Fees and Charges by The Corporation of the County of Lambton"

**WHEREAS** sections 9, 10, and 11 of the *Municipal Act, 2001* (Ontario) (hereinafter, the "*MA*") grants the council of a municipality the capacity, rights, powers and privileges of a natural person;

WHEREAS without limiting the generality of sections 9, 10, and 11 of the MA, section 391(1) of the MA authorizes Council to pass by-laws setting out and imposing fees and charges on persons for services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of The Corporation of the County of Lambton ("County"), for costs payable to the County in the provision of such services and activities, and for the use of the County's property;

WHEREAS County Council wishes to update its fees and charges schedule that has been in effect since February 1, 2023, pursuant to By-Law No. 7 of 2023, as amended on June 7, 2023, pursuant to By-Law No. 22 of 2023;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of The Corporation of the County of Lambton enacts as follows:

## **Short Title**

1. This By-Law may be cited as the "2024 Services Fees and Charges By-Law".

#### Fees and Charges

- 2. Any person making use of the services and/or activities set out in the County's services fees and charges schedule attached hereto as Schedule "A" (the "Services Fees and Charges Schedule"), shall pay the associated fees and charges set out in such schedule.
- The Services Fees and Charges Schedule shall be effective as of February 7,
  2024.

# Precedence and Severability

- 4. By-Law No. 7 of 2023 and By-Law No. 22 of 2023 are hereby repealed effective February 7, 2024.
- 5. Where this By-Law conflicts with any other By-Law of the County, this By-Law shall take precedence to the extent of the conflict.

## **Coming Into Force**

6. THIS BY-LAW shall come into force and take effect upon passing hereof.

THIS BY-LAW read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 7<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2024.

Kevin Marriott Warden	
Olivia Leger Clerk	